


**ORDER BELOW PURSIS EX.14 DATED 24/03/2026 IN S.C.C. No.  
1053/2024.**

Today, complainant and accused are present before the Court along with their. Ld. Advocates. This matter was referred mediation. Accordingly, mediation report Exh 13 dated 23/01/2026 received which shows that both parties have settled their dispute amicably. Both parties have filed this joint pursis Exh.14 dated 24/03/2026 and submitted that accused has given entire cheque amount to complainant, therefore complainant does not want to proceed in the matter. Complainant has submitted to dispose of the matter. The contents of pursis Exh.14 verified from the both parties which admitted by them. Hence, read and recorded and necessary order be passed below Exh.1.

**Ghodegaon.  
Date :- 24/03/2026.**

**(Santosh. L. Vaidya)  
Judicial Magistrial First Class  
Ghodegaon, Dist. Pune**

	<b>Yogesh Balasaheb Lotkar Vs Ganesh Balkrushna Ahire</b>
---	---

**ORDER BELOW EXH.1 IN S.C.C. NO. 1053/2024.**

See the pursis Exh.14 dated 24/03/2026 and the order passed thereon.

Perused the record & proceedings. This matter was referred to mediation and both parties are settled their dispute amicably in mediation. Accordingly, mediation report Exh 13 dated 23/01/2026 is received. It appears from the record that both parties have filed joint pursis Exh.14 dated 24/03/2026 stating therein that the complainant does not want to proceed with the case further as accused has deposited entire cheque amount. As the complainant does not wish to proceed with the matter, no purpose would be served by keeping the matter pending any more. Hence, in view of the pursis Exh.14 dated 24/03/2026, I pass the following order :-

**O R D E R**

- (1) S.C.C. No.1053/2024 stands disposed of as withdrawn.
- (2) The accused is acquitted of the offence punishable u/s. 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, vide Sec. 257 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.
- (3) His bail bond, if any, stands cancelled.
- (4) Court fees be refunded to complainant as per rules.

**Ghodegaon.  
Date :- 24/03/2026.**

**(Santosh L. Vaidya)  
Judicial Magistrial First Class  
Ghodegaon, Dist. Pune**